domain [condemnation] for the purpose of 
obtaining Guam lands for either the cur-
rently planned military buildup or other 
U.S. federal government purposes, or both. 

Be it Resolved by I Mina’Trenta Na 
Liheslaturan Guåhan 

Whereas, the island of Guam has only one 
hundred forty-seven thousand (147,000) acres 
of land available to it for all purposes; and 

Whereas, the Department of Defense cur-
rently possesses forty thousand (40,000) 
acres, constituting 27.21 percent of the is-
land’s land mass; and 

Whereas, the United States National Park 
Service currently possesses six hundred nine-
ty-five (695) acres, or 0.47 percent of the is-
land; and 

Whereas, the United States Fish & Wildlife 
Service currently possesses three hundred 

eighty-five (385) acres, or 0.26 percent of the 
island; and 

Whereas, the Government of Guam cur-
rently possesses thirty-seven thousand six 
hundred seventy-three and thirty-six 
(37,673.36) acres, or 25.6 percent of the island; 
and 

Whereas, the private lands of Guam consist 
of only sixty-eight thousand two hundred 
forty-six (68,246) acres, or 46.43 percent of the 
island; and 

Whereas, the Federal Government, in its 
draft Environmental Impact Statement 
(DEIS) for the military buildup, has stated it 
desires additional land for its buildup for a 
Proposed Training Range Complex, offering

[...]

signed a quitclaim deed on July 31, 1950, the 
day before the Organic Act went into effect, 
whereby the Government of Guam trans-
ferred all condemned property to the United 
States of America ‘‘for its own use.’’ This 
left the Navy and Air Force in direct control 
of about forty-nine thousand six hundred 
(49,600) acres, or over thirty-six percent (36%) 
of the island; and 

Whereas, the very first case in the new 
court under the Organic Act, which granted 
American citizenship to the Chamorros, was 
a retaking of all of the previous takings, to 
ensure that no claim could be made that

[...]

NCTS envisioned by the federal government 
for the new Marine Corps base, opted out of 
the settlement and their claims against the 
federal government under that law have not 
been settled to this day; and 

Whereas, the final insult to the people of 
Guam came when the three hundred eighty- 
five (385) acres of the former Naval Facility, 
Guam at Ritidian Point was declared excess 
in the 1990’s and was grabbed quietly, with-
out fanfare or advance notice, by the U.S. 
Fish & Wildlife Service, rather than being 
returned to the original landowners via the